which have swaps for protection against exchange rate changes, pursuant to note 33.5.

The companies Equatorial Maranhão and Equatorial Alagoas do not have exposure to the
exchange rate in the debt as of December 31, 2020 and 2019.

The sensitivity of the debt has been assessed in five scenarios in accordance with CVM
Instruction 475; a scenario with the projected rates for 12 months (Probable Scenario) and
another two scenarios with 25% (Scenario II) and 50% (Scenario III) appreciation of the
relevant foreign currency.

We have also included two scenarios with the opposite effect to that required in the above
Instruction to demonstrate the effects of a weakening of 25% (Scenario IV) and 50% (Scenario
V).

Equatorial Energia S.A. and Consolidated

Notes to individual and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of Reais)

169

The currency used in the sensitivity analysis and the respective scenarios is as follows:
Consolidated

Cash flow risk or fair value associated with interest or foreign exchange rates
Impact on profit or loss

Transaction Risk
Balance in
R$ (exposure) Probable Scenario

Scenario II
+25%

Scenario III
+50%

Scenario IV
-25%

Scenario V
-50%

Financial liabilities

Loans, financing
and debentures USD (1,846,002) (1,874,402) (2,343,002) (2,811,602) (1,405,802) (937,201)
Impact on profit or
loss - (468,600) (937,201) 468,600 937,201
Swap – Long
Position USD 1,850,317 1,902,681 2,378,350 2,854,021 1,427,011 951,340
Impact on income
(swap) -

475,670 951,340 (475,670) (951,340)

Reference for
financial liabilities

Projected
rate

Projected rate at
2020 +25% +50% -25% -50%

Dollar USD/R$ (12
months) 5.28 5.20 6.60 7.92 3.96 2.64

Source: B3

(v) Interest rate risk
This risk arises from the possibility of the Company and its subsidiaries incurring losses due to
changes in interest rates in the economy, which affect loans and financing and financial
investments. The Company continuously monitors the changes in indexes in order to assess any
requirement to use derivatives to protect itself against the risk of variation to these rates. The
impact of these changes on interest earned on financial investments and interest paid on debt are
described below.

The sensitivity of the Company’s and its subsidiaries' financial assets and liabilities has been
assessed in five scenarios.

In accordance with CVM Instruction 475, we present a scenario with the rate projected for 12
months (Probable Scenario) and another two scenarios with 25% (Scenario II) and 50%
(Scenario III) appreciation of the relevant indicators.

We have also included two scenarios with the opposite effect to that required in the above
Instruction to demonstrate the effects of a decrease of 25% (Scenario IV) and 50% (Scenario V)
in these indicators.

Parent Company

Cash flow or fair value risk associated with interest rates

Transaction Risk
Balance in

R$ (exposure)
Probable
Scenario

Scenario
 II

+25%

Scenario
III

+50%

Scenario
 IV

-25%

Scenario
 V

-50%

Financial assets
Market securities CDI 807,656 830,513 836,247 841,982 824,779 819,125

Impact on profit or loss - 5,734 11,469 (5,734) (11,388)

Financial liabilities
Loans, financing and
debentures CDI (451,915) (464,704) (467,913) (471,121) (461,495) (458,332)

IPCA (118,776) (124,109) (125,439) (126,782) (122,779) (121,447)
Total financial liabilities (588,813) (593,352) (597,903) (584,274) (579,779)

CDI (12,789) (3,209) (6,417) 3,209 6,372
IPCA (5,333) (1,330) (2,673) 1,330 2,662
Impact on profit or loss (18,122) (4,539) (9,090) 4,539 9,034

Net effect on income (18,122) 1,195 2,379 (1,195) (2,354)

Equatorial Energia S.A. and Consolidated

Notes to individual and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of Reais)

170

Consolidated

Cash flow or fair value risk associated with interest rates

Transaction Risk

Balance in
R$ (exposu

re)
Probable
Scenario

Scenario
II

+25%

Scenario
III

+50%

Scenario
 IV

-25%
Scenario V

-50%

Financial assets
Market securities CDI 7,580,273 7,794,795 7,848,615 7,902,435 7,740,975 7,687,913

Impact on profit or loss - 53,820 107,640 (53,820) (106,882)

Financial liabilities
Loans, financing and debentures CDI (6,563,750) (6,749,504) (6,796,110) (6,842,711) (6,702,904) (6,656,958)

SELIC (299,592) (308,070) (310,197) (312,324) (305,943) (303,846)
TJLP (141,030) (147,517) (149,139) (150,761) (145,895) (144,273)
IGP-M (328,301) (343,665) (347,506) (351,347) (339,824) (335,983)
IPCA (7,772,537) (8,121,524) (8,208,576) (8,296,406) (8,034,472) (7,947,419)

Total financial liabilities
(15,670,280

)
(15,811,528) (15,953,549) (15,529,038) (15,388,479)

Impact on profit or loss - (141,248) (283,269) 141,242 281,801
Net effect on income - (87,428) (175,629) 87,422 174,919

Reference for financial assets and
financial liabilities

Projected
rate (BMF) Rate at 2020 25% 50% -25% -50%

CDI (% 12 months) 2.83 2.76 3.54 4.25 2.12 1.42
SELIC (% 12 months) 2.83 2.76 3.54 4.25 2.12 1.42
TJLP (% 12 months) 4.60 4.98 5.75 6.90 3.45 2.30
IGP-M (% 12 months) 4.68 23.14 5.85 7.02 3.51 2.34
IPCA (%12 months) 4.49 4.52 5.61 6.74 3.37 2.25

Fonte: B3

(vi) Risk of early maturity
The Company and its subsidiaries have loan, financing and debenture agreements containing
covenants which in general require the maintenance of economic and financial indexes at
certain levels. Failure to adhere to these covenants could result in early maturity of this debt.
Management monitors its positions and projects future indebtedness in order to act preventively
with respect to indebtedness limits mentioned in notes 17 (Loans and financing) and 18
(Debentures).

In consideration of the contracts subject to in-court reorganization of Equatorial Pará, renewal